

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

*In re: Encep Nurjaman,  
Petitioner*

)  
)  
)  
) Case No. 23- 1294  
)  
) Dated: October 24, 2023  
)  
)  
)  
)

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND PROHIBITION  
TO THE MILITARY COMMISSION  
CONVENED BY CONVENING ORDER # 21-01**

Adam Thurschwell  
James Hodes  
U.S. Department of Defense  
Military Commission Defense Organization  
1620 Defense Pentagon  
Washington, DC 20301

Alana F. Genderson  
Mathew J. McKenna  
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004

Brian D. Fahy  
Jason S. Mills  
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP  
300 South Grand Avenue, 22nd Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS.....ix

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

JURISDICTION.....3

RELIEF SOUGHT.....3

ISSUES PRESENTED.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

    A. Petitioner’s Seizure and Confinement.....3

    B. Petitioner’s Torture by the United States.....4

    C. The Proceedings Below.....8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....10

I. IT IS CLEAR AND INDISPUTABLE THAT EVIDENCE  
OBTAINED BY TORTURE IS INADMISSIBLE AT ALL PHASES  
OF A MILITARY COMMISSION PROSECUTION, INCLUDING  
REFERRAL.....11

    A. 10 U.S.C. § 948r bars the use of evidence obtained by torture to  
decide whether an accused should be referred for trial.....11

    B. The Due Process Clause bars the use of evidence obtained by  
torture at every stage of a commission proceeding.....16

II. THE HARMLESS-ERROR PRINCIPLE DOES NOT APPLY TO  
EVIDENCE DERIVED FROM TORTURE.....18

    A. Use of evidence obtained by torture is a structural defect in the  
proceeding, not a mere trial error .....19

    B. Treating evidence obtained by torture as harmless “destroys the  
appearance of justice and thereby casts doubt on the integrity of  
the judicial process” .....24

C. If the Court holds that harmless error does apply to the use of torture-obtained evidence, Petitioner reserves the right to argue on direct appeal that the use of his statements for referral was not harmless.....28

CONCLUSION.....32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....35

ADDENDUM OF STATUTES & REGULATIONS.....36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

\*Authorities upon which Petitioner chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Al-Hela v. Biden</i> , 66 F.4th 217 (2023) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	17, 18
<i>In re al-Nashiri</i> , 47 F.4th 820 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	1, 2, 8, 11, 12, 15
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	14
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944).....	26
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	17
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936).....	11, 17, 20, 25
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1949).....	25
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	18, 19, 28
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court</i> , 542 US 367 (2004).....	1, 10
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	23
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	25

<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	22
<i>LaFrance v. Bohlinger</i> , 499 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1974).....	31
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972).....	16
<i>Lyons v. Oklahoma</i> , 322 U.S. 596 (1944).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) .....	8
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	26
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 2 Cranch (6 U.S.) .....	14
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	16, 24
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1978).....	11, 19, 20, 21
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	20
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 449 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	30
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 164 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Williams v. Woodford</i> , 384 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	31

## Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 948r.....	3, 11
10 U.S.C. § 948r(a).....	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 949a(b)(3)(D).....	23
10 U.S.C. § 950g.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	3
Military Commissions Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-84 (2009).....	3, 21, 23

## Other Authorities

Amal Clooney & Philippa Webb, <i>The Right to a Fair Trial in Int'l Law</i> (2020).....	14
Jeremy Waldron, <i>Torture and Positive Law: Jurisprudence for the White House</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1681 (2005).....	26, 27, 28
John H. Langbein, <i>TORTURE AND THE LAW OF PROOF: EUROPE AND ENGLAND IN THE ANCIEN RÉGIME</i> (1977).....	25
Luban & Newell, <i>Personality Disruption as Mental Torture: The CIA, Interrogational Abuse, and the U.S. Torture Act</i> , 108 Geo. L.J. 333 (2023).....	22
Neal Lewis, <i>Red Cross Finds Detainee Abuse in Guantánamo</i> , New York Times, Nov. 30, 2004 ( <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2004/11/30/politics/red-cross-finds-detainee-abuse-in-guantanamo.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2004/11/30/politics/red-cross-finds-detainee-abuse-in-guantanamo.html</a> ).....	30
Peter S. Hyun, Acting Ass't Att. Gen., Letter to Sens. Richard J. Durbin and Patrick Leahy, July 18, 2022 ( <a href="https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/2022.07.18-OUT-Durbin-Leahy-Military%20Mistreatment.pdf">https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/2022.07.18-OUT-Durbin-Leahy-Military%20Mistreatment.pdf</a> ).....	12



Report on Torture: Committee Study of the Central Intelligence Agency’s Detention and Interrogation Program, Senate Report (<https://www.intelligence.senate.gov/sites/default/files/documents/CRPT-113srpt288.pdf>) .....4, 6, 7

Int’l Comm. of the Red Cross Report on the Treatment of Fourteen “High Value Detainees” in CIA Custody, Feb. 2007 .....4

United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. Res. 39/46, U.N. GAOR, 39th Sess., Supp. No. 51, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (1984) .....1, 14

Wright & Miller, 21A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 5055 (2d ed.) .....16
